

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

R.P. and S.P., DE FACTO PARENTS,

Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
CHILDREN AND FAMILY SERVICES, J.E.,
THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
AND ALEXANDRIA P., A MINOR UNDER
THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of California**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE AND THE CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
ADITYA DYNAR
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

**Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Amici Goldwater Institute and Cato Institute have received consent to file this *amicus* brief from Petitioner and from Respondents Los Angeles County Department of Children and Family Services, Minor A.P., and Father J.E., but counsel for Respondent Choctaw Nation has declined to respond to *amici*'s repeated requests for consent, thus necessitating this motion.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Decision Below Entrenches a Literal System of Separate-But-Equal for Indian Children	7
A. ICWA Imposes Separate Rules for “Indian Children” That Often Harm the Children it is Supposed to Protect.....	7
1. ICWA’s Race-Based Jurisdictional Distinction	8
2. “Active Efforts” to Reunify Abused Indian Children With Abusive Parents	10
3. Higher Standards of Evidence for Foster Care and Termination of Parental Rights.....	12
4. Race-Based Foster and Adoption Placement Preferences.....	14
B. The Segregation Imposed by ICWA is a Racial, Not Political, Distinction.....	16
II. The Need for This Court’s Guidance on ICWA is Urgent.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Lower Courts Have Struggled Unsuccessfully to Balance the Conflicting Interests at Issue in ICWA Cases	19
B. Indian Children Are in Desperate Need	21
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	3, 20, 21, 22
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7
<i>C.V.C. v. Superior Court</i> , 29 Cal. App. 3d 909 (1973).....	3
<i>Carter v. Washburn</i> , No. 15-cv-1259 (D. Ariz. July 6, 2015)	1
<i>Department of Human Servs. v. K.C.J.</i> , 207 P.3d 423 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	26
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 379 P.3d 1016 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016)	1
<i>Guardianship of Kassandra H.</i> , 64 Cal. App. 4th 1228 (1998).....	3, 24
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	6
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> , 375 P.3d 879 (Cal. 2016)	18
<i>In re Adoption of Hannah S.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2006).....	20
<i>In re Adoption of J.R.D.</i> , Okla. Civ. App. No. 113,228 (unpublished) (Apr. 21, 2015).....	12
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016).....	4
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 79 (1998)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Amy M.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 849 (1991)	12
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996)	13, 19
<i>In re Guardianship of Ann S.</i> , 202 P.3d 1089 (Cal. 2009)	3, 4, 24
<i>In re Interest of Shayla H.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 668 (Neb. App. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 855 N.W.2d 774 (Neb. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Interest of Shayla H.</i> , Doc. JV13 (Juv. Ct. of Lancaster Cnty., Neb. May 1, 2015).....	11
<i>In re J.D.M.C.</i> , 739 N.W.2d 796 (S.D. 2007)	9
<i>In re J.S.</i> , 177 P.3d 590 (Okla. Civ. App. 2008).....	10
<i>In re Jasmon O.</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 398 (1994)	24, 25
<i>In re Matter of A.P.</i> , California Supreme Court No. S233216 (2016)	2
<i>In re T.A.W.</i> , 2016 WL 6330589 (Wash. Oct. 27, 2016)	2, 12
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2007)	20
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001).....	20
<i>In the Matter of Baby Boy L.</i> , 103 P.3d 1099 (Okla. 2004)	20
<i>International Shoe Co. v. State of Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	9
<i>Kahawaiolaa v. Norton</i> , 386 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Malabed v. North Slope Borough</i> , 335 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	18
<i>People ex rel. J.S.B., Jr.</i> , 691 N.W.2d 611 (S.D. 2005)	10
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , No. 16-cv-1685 (E.D. Cal. July 21, 2016)	2, 9
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	18
<i>State ex rel. C.D.</i> , 200 P.3d 194 (Utah Ct. App. 2008)	10
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	6, 15
<i>Water Wheel Camp Recreational Area, Inc. v. LaRance</i> , 642 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Wilson v. Marchington</i> , 127 F.3d 8051 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	7
25 U.S.C. § 1901	1, 3
25 U.S.C. § 1903	7
25 U.S.C. § 1903(1).....	12
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	7, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	5, 8
25 U.S.C. § 1912	5
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	8, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1912(e)	8, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	8, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1915	6
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a), (b).....	8, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(15)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1996b	14
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.5.....	10
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 366.21.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2010 Census, Table 19, American Indian and Alaska Native Tribes in the United States and Puerto Rico: 2010	19
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CHARLES L. GLENN, <i>AMERICAN INDIAN/FIRST NATIONS SCHOOLING: FROM THE COLONIAL PERIOD TO THE PRESENT</i> 196 (2011).....	15
Daniel Heimpel, <i>L.A.’s One-And-Only Native American Foster Mom</i> , CHRONICLE OF SOCIAL CHANGE, June 14, 2016.....	22
Elizabeth Stuart, <i>Native American Foster Children Suffer Under A Law Originally Meant to Help Them</i> , PHOENIX NEW TIMES, Sept. 7, 2016	21
Gina Miranda Samuels, <i>Ambiguous Loss of Home: The Experience of Familial (Im)permanence Among Young Adults with Foster Care Backgrounds</i> , 31 CHILDREN & YOUTH SERV. REV. 1229 (2009).....	23
Joan Heifetz Hollinger, <i>Beyond the Best Interests of the Tribe: The Indian Child Welfare Act and the Adoption of Indian Children</i> , 66 U. DET. L. REV. 451, 453 (1989).....	21
John Iwasaki, <i>Native American, Black Kids More Likely to End Up in Foster Care</i> , SEATTLE POST-INTELLIGENCER, June 26, 2008	14
Mark Flatten, <i>Death on a Reservation</i> (Goldwater Institute 2015)	2, 11
Megan Scanlon, <i>From Theory to Practice: Incorporating the “Active Efforts” Requirement in Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings</i> , 43 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 629, 646-54 (2011).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NAOMI SCHAEFER RILEY, <i>THE NEW TRAIL OF TEARS: HOW WASHINGTON IS DESTROYING AMERICAN INDIANS 145-68</i> (2016)	21
Puntam-Hornstein, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Birth Cohort Study of Involvement with Child Protective Services before Age 5: California</i> (USC Children’s Data Network, 2014)	22
Recent Demographic Trends in Foster Care (Office of Data, Analysis, Research, & Evaluation Data Brief 2013-1, Sept. 2013)	23
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 CHILD LEG. RTS. J. ____ (forthcoming 2017)	2
VERA I. FAHLBERG, <i>A CHILD’S JOURNEY THROUGH PLACEMENT 23-24</i> (1991)	24
Virginia L. Colin, <i>Infant Attachment: What We Know Now</i> at ii (U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 1991)	23
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
CHEROKEE CONST. art. IV § 1	7
CHOCTAW CONST. art. II § 1	17
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10,146-02 (2015)	5, 10
